

**COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF ARIZONA
DIVISION ONE**

PHILLIP B.,

Appellant,

v.

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF CHILD
SAFETY; MIKE FAUST, as Director of
Arizona Department of Child Safety,

Appellees.

No. 1 CA-CV 20-0569

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. LC2019-000306-001

Office of Administrative Hearings
No. 19C-1028237-DCS

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
WITH CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES**

**Scharf-Norton Center for Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**

Timothy Sandefur (033670)

500 E. Coronado Rd.

Phoenix, AZ 85004

(602) 462-5000

litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Placement on the Central Registry based on probable cause rather than preponderance of the evidence violates due process.	4
II. Combining the Director’s power to override the ALJ with deferential review on appeal violates due process.	10
III. An agency’s decision to disregard the ALJ’s ruling <i>must</i> go along with skeptical review on appeal.	12
CONCLUSION	20

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Adams v. Indus. Comm’n of Ariz.</i> , 147 Ariz. 418 (App. 1985)	16
<i>Anderson v. Valley Union High Sch., Dist. No. 22</i> , 229 Ariz. 52 (App. 2012)	16
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 745 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	17
<i>Bennett v. Walton Cnty.</i> , 174 So.3d 386 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2015).....	2
<i>Biestek v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1148 (2019).....	18
<i>Cavarretta v. Dep’t of Child. & Fam. Servs.</i> , 660 N.E.2d 250 (Ill. 1996)	7
<i>Cook v. Heckler</i> , 750 F.2d 391 (5th Cir. 1985)	16
<i>DeWitt v. Ventetoulo</i> , 6 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Dupuy v. Samuels</i> , 397 F.3d 493 (7th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Energy & Env’t Legal Inst. v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , No. 2 CA-CV 2017-0002, 2017 WL 4083127 (Ariz. App. Sep. 14, 2017)	1
<i>Farish v. Young</i> , 18 Ariz. 298 (1916)	11
<i>Gaveck v. Ariz. State Bd. of Podiatry Exam’rs</i> , 222 Ariz. 433 (App. 2009)	11
<i>Ghost Golf, Inc. v. Newsom</i> , No. F082357 (Cal. App. filed Feb. 4, 2021)	1
<i>Goldwater Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 804 F. App’x 661 (9th Cir. 2020).....	1
<i>Horne v. Polk</i> , 242 Ariz. 226 (2017)	11, 14, 17
<i>In re Maricopa Cnty. Juvenile Action No. JD-561</i> , 131 Ariz. 50 (App. 1981).....	19

<i>Jamison v. State, Dep’t of Soc. Servs., Div. of Fam. Servs.</i> , 218 S.W.3d 399 (Mo. 2007).....	3, 4, 6
<i>Kocher v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 206 Ariz. 480 (App. 2003)	11
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	18
<i>Lee TT. v. Dowling</i> , 664 N.E.2d 1243 (N.Y. App. 1996).....	8
<i>Legacy Educ. Grp. v. Ariz. State Bd. for Charter Schs.</i> , No. 1 CA-CV 17-0023, 2018 WL 2107482 (Ariz. App. May 8, 2018).....	1
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	4
<i>McEwen v. Tenn. Dep’t of Safety</i> , 173 S.W.3d 815 (Tenn. App. 2005).....	3, 14, 19
<i>Moore v. Ross</i> , 687 F.2d 604 (2d Cir. 1982)	3, 14, 15, 19
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	16
<i>Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 811 F.2d 1563 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Nightlife Partners v. City of Beverly Hills</i> , 133 Cal. Rptr.2d 234 (Cal. App. 2003)	11
<i>Petition of Preisendorfer</i> , 719 A.2d 590 (N.H. 1998).....	7
<i>Ritland v. Ariz. State Bd. of Med. Exam’rs</i> , 213 Ariz. 187 (App. 2006)	passim
<i>Rouse v. Scottsdale Unified Sch. Dist. No. 48</i> , 156 Ariz. 369 (App. 1987)	14
<i>Stanley v. Review Bd. of Dep’t of Emp’t & Training Servs.</i> , 528 N.E.2d 811 (Ind. App. 1988).....	15
<i>State v. Ballinger</i> , 110 Ariz. 422 (1974).....	12
<i>State v. Conn</i> , 137 Ariz. 148 (1983)	10, 18
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 104 Ariz. 535 (1969).....	12

<i>State v. McNeill</i> , No. 1 CA-CR 18-0911, 2019 WL 4793121 (Ariz. App., Oct. 1, 2019).....	1
<i>State v. Orgain</i> , 847 P.2d 1377 (N.M. App. 1993).....	3, 9
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> , 436 U.S. 478 (1978)	10
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010).....	18
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	18
<i>Valmonte v. Bane</i> , 18 F.3d 992 (2d Cir. 1994)	3, 6, 14
<i>Vong v. Aune</i> , 235 Ariz. 116 (App. 2014)	1
<i>W. Paper Makers' Chem. Co. v. United States</i> , 271 U.S. 268 (1926).....	18
Regulations	
Ariz. Admin. Code R21-1-501(13).....	8
Other Authorities	
Alexander Bickel, <i>The Supreme Court and the Idea of Progress</i> (1970).....	18
Jerome Frank, <i>Law and the Modern Mind</i> (New York: Anchor Books, 1963) (1930).....	18
Jon Riches & Timothy Sandefur, <i>Confronting the Administrative State: State-Based Solutions to Inject Accountability into an Unaccountable System</i> (Goldwater Institute, 2019)	2
Timothy Sandefur, <i>The Permission Society</i> (2016).....	2
